

NO. 10-15152

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

**ELIZABETH AIDA HASKELL, et al.,
APPELLANTS**

v.

**KAMALA D. HARRIS, et al.,
APPELLEES**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
No. 09-CV-04779-CRB**

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

**MYTHILI RAMAN
Acting Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division**

**DENIS J. MCINERNEY
Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division**

**CHRISTOPHER J. SMITH
Attorney, Appellate Section
Criminal Division
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 532-4154
Christopher.J.Smith@usdoj.gov**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

**THE COLLECTION AND ANALYSIS OF AN ARRESTEE’S
DNA TO GENERATE AN IDENTIFICATION PROFILE
IS REASONABLE UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT** 2

**A. The Interests That The Supreme Court Balanced In *King*
 Apply Equally To The California DNA Act** 4

**B. The Differences Between The Maryland Law in *King*
 And The California DNA Act Are Not
 Constitutionally Significant** 5

**1. *King* Is Not Limited To Offenses Plaintiffs Would
 Classify As “Serious”** 6

**2. Other Differences Between The Maryland
 And California Laws Had No Bearing On The
 Court’s Decision In *King***..... 9

CONCLUSION 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	8
<i>Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders of County of Burlington</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012).....	7, 9
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	8
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013)	passim
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	8
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	8
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	8
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	3
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	4

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 14132(a).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 14135a(a)(1)(A)	2, 7
Cal. Penal Code § 296(a)(2)(C)	2, 6
28 C.F.R. § 28.12(b)	2, 7
73 Fed. Reg. 74934.....	7

No. 10-15152
